Schools of Nursing, Midwifery and Health Technology were not selected because they are controlled 

by state ministries of health, hence do not have full autonomy and therefore have different 

characteristics with the selected tertiary institutions. 

1.7 Limitation of the Study 

Three hundred and eighty four (384) questionnaire forms were administered but only three hundred 

and fifty five ( 355 )  were returned and used for data analysis because some institutions used for this 

study were not on session during retrieval of the questionnaire and this did not affect the findings of 

the study. 

1.8 Operational Definition of Terms 

The following terms were defined as used in the study:

[...]

About 63.5% feel everybody needs health evaluation. Most (85.5%) feel health evaluation 

can improve their work efficiency. Also, a study conducted by Musa and Akande (2012) on Periodic 

health evaluation of food vendors in secondary school in Ilorin, kwara state that one hundred and 

eighty five (185) food vendors were interviewed. Most of the vendors (56.8%) had no formal 

education, 25.9% had primary education while 17.3% had secondary education. About 39% of the 

overall vendors had attended one form of food hygiene training organized by local government or the

[...]

Age, gender and educational status were found not to affect practice of periodic 

health evaluation significantly. 

Also, a study conducted by Musa and Akande (2012) on Periodic health evaluation of food vendors 

in secondary school in Ilorin, Kwara state that one hundred and eighty five (185) food vendors were 

interviewed. 182 (98.4%) were females 3 (1.6%) were males. Majority of the vendors (93.2%) were 

within the age range of 20 to 49 years, 12 (6.5%) were 50years and above, while only 6 (3.2%) were 

teenagers (<20 years). Most of the vendors (56.8%) had no formal education, 25.9% had primary

[...]

All tests were performed at 0.05 levels of significance using statistical 

package of social science (SPSS).                

CHAPTER FOUR 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.0 Introduction  

This study appraised the periodic health evaluation among academic staff of tertiary institutions of 

Northwest-Nigeria. Three hundred and eighty four (384) questionnaires were distributed out of which 

three hundred and fifty five (355) were returned duly completed and used for the data analysis.  

4.1 Results 

For the purpose of presenting the finding of this study, all the collected data were tabulated and 

presented under the following headings: 

Table 4.1.1: Demographic Information of the Participants